## 505151141 10/21/2018

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5197908

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DR ZACH SOLAN	10/01/2009

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MEANINGO INC	
Street Address:	1313 N. MARKET STREET	
Internal Address:	SUITE 5100	
City:	WILMINGTON	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19801	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	12334629		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: zsolan@gmail.com
Correspondent Name: ZACH SOLAN

Address Line 1: 10, LEA GOLDBERG STR Address Line 4: TEL AVIV, ISRAEL 69412

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DR ZACH SOLAN		
SIGNATURE:	/zs/		
DATE SIGNED:	10/21/2018		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Patent-Assigment-Solan-Meaningo#page1.tif source=Patent-Assigment-Solan-Meaningo#page2.tif source=Patent-Assigment-Solan-Meaningo#page3.tif

PATENT 505151141 REEL: 047247 FRAME: 0041

#### Exhibit B

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, Zach Solan holding an Israeli ID No. 024231573 10, Lea Str Tel Aviv 69412 ("Assignor") is the owner of record of the Assigned Patent (as defined below);

WHEREAS, Meaningo, Inc. organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having its principal place of business at 1313 N. Market Street, Suite 5100, Wilmington, Delaware 19801 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to the Assigned Patent (as defined below);

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into a Patent Purchase and Sale Agreement for certain patent application dated October 1st, 2009 ("Purchase and Sale Agreement") wherein Assignor has agreed to sell and Assignor has agreed to purchase the Assigned Patent subject to all terms and conditions of the Purchase and Sale Agreement.

WHEREAS, for the purpose of this Assignment, the following term, whether in singular or in plural form, when used with a capital initial letter shall have the respective meanings as follows.

"Assigned Patents" means the patent application listed in <u>Appendix A</u> attached hereto, and all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, and divisions of such patent applications; provisional patent applications that are or will be continuations or continuations in part of such patent application; and foreign counterparts to any of the foregoing.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration to Assignor in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto said Assignee its whole right, title, and interest in and to all of the Assigned Patent, said whole right, title, and interest in and to said Assigned Patent including all past, present, and future causes of action and claims for damages derived by reason of patent infringement thereof for said Assignee's own use and for the use of its assigns, successors, and legal representatives to the full end of the term of each of the Assigned Patent. For clarity, the foregoing assignment does not include (i) any trademarks, trade dress, trade names, or other indicia of origin; (ii) except for inventions of the Assigned Patent, any inventions or discoveries, whether patentable or not, and registrations, invention disclosures, patents and applications therefor; (iii) any trade secrets, confidential information or know-how; (iv) any works of authorship, whether copyrightable or not; and (v) any other intellectual property or proprietary rights of Assignor.

Assignor, for itself, and its heirs, assigns, and legal representatives hereby further covenants to and with Assignee, its assigns, successors, and legal representatives to fully cooperate therewith in perfecting this assignment in the United States, said cooperation extending to the Assigned Patent, and including the execution of additional assignments or other formal documents as may be required in connection therewith.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

PATENT REEL: 047247 FRAME: 0042 IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at on October 1<sup>st</sup>, 2009.

Dr. Zach Solan

# Exhibit A

## ASSIGNED PATENT

Patent Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Title a	nd Inventor(s)
Patent Application No. 12334629	United :	States 15-DE	C-2008	Dr. Zach Solan

PATENT REEL: 047247 FRAME: 0044

**RECORDED: 10/21/2018**